

ITEM NO.38

COURT NO.7

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 301 OF 2004

ARCHANA RANI SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

TARUN KUMAR SINGH

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay)

WITH T.P.(CRL) NO. 261 of 2004

(With appln.(s) for stay)

Date: 16/10/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.K. BALASUBRAMANYAN

For Petitioner(s)

Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

Mr. S.K. Verma, Adv.

Mr. M.K. Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Atul Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Ananya Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. H.C. Kharbanda, Adv.

Mr. M.P. Shorawala, Adv.

Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

T.P.(C) No.301/2004 is allowed in terms of the signed order.

T.P.(C) No.261/2004 is dismissed as not pressed in terms of the signed order.

Rawat)	(Ravi P. Verma)	(Prem Singh
ster	Court Master	Court Ma

[Signed order is placed on the file]

2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 301 OF 2004

ARCHANA RANI SINGH	PETITIONER(S)
--------------------	---------------

Versus

TARUN KUMAR SINGH	RESPONDENT(S)
-------------------	---------------

WITH

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 261/2004

O R D E R

Parties appear and express their inability to come to amicable settlement out of the Court.

T.P.(C) No.301/2004

This is wife's petition for transfer of her divorce case. The ground taken is that she is a lady. She has no source of income and she cannot afford to travel from Patna to Thane. It is because of these reasons we explore the possibility of settlement. However, our effort has not been materialised. Having regard to the difficulties, both financially and physically, faced by the wife, we transfer M.P. petition No. 417/2003 titled Tarun Kumar Singh Vs. Archana Rani Singh, pending before the Court of Civil Judge (S.D.), Thane to the Family Court at Patna.

Transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed.

3

T.P.(C) No.261/2004

This Transfer Petition has been filed by the husband to transfer Criminal Complaint No. 365/2004 pending before the Court of SDJM, Patna. In view of our order passed in T.P.(C) NO.301/2004, the petitioner does not want to press this petition. It is, accordingly, dismissed as not pressed.

.....J.

(H.K. SEMA)

New Delhi;

.....J.

October 16, 2006.

(P.K. BALASUBRAMANYAN)